Derivative financial instruments such as foreign exchange forward contracts are used for hedging purpose and not as trading or speculative
instruments.

b) 	I nterest Rate Risk and Sensitivity :-

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates .In
order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk treasury performs a comprehensive
corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio

The table below illustrates the impact of a 0.5% increase in interest rates on interest on financial liabilities assuming that the changes occur at the
reporting date and has been calculated based on risk exposure outstanding as of date. The year end balances are not necessarily representative of the
average debt outstanding during the year.This analysis also assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Exposure to Interest Rate Risk
(  in Crore)

Particulars As at 31st
March, 2018

As at 31st
March, 2017

Total Borrowing  2,312.61  1,651.06

% of Borrowings out of above bearing variable rate of interest  85.46  71.00

 Interest Rate Sensitivity

A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax
	 (  in Crore)

Particulars 2017-18 2016-17

0.50% Increase -
Decrease in PBT

0.50% Decrease -
Increase in PBT

0.50% Increase -
Decrease in PBT

0.50% Decrease -
Increase in PBT

50 bp increase / decrease the Profit Before Tax by  9.88 (9.88) 5.88 (5.88)

c)  	C ommodity Price Risk:-

The Company’s raw materials i.e.Purified Terephthalic Acid (PTA) & Monoethylene Glycol (MEG) and finished goods i.e. Polyster Chips, Partially Oriented
Yarn (POY) and Texrising Yarn (TEX) are petrochemical products. Commodity price risk arises due to fluctuation in prices of petrochemical products. The
Company mitigate the risk by natural hedge as any increase/decrease in raw materials price directly reflect the finished goods price.

43.2  Credit Risk
	 Credit risk is the risk that a counter party will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The